Instruction manual
Bevel gearbox
Installation – Operation – Maintenance – Inspection
ZK-065 – ZK-140
EN
2026 1.0
Translation of the original
Instruction manual Publisher

Fig. 3: Example of a nameplate from size ZK-090
1 	 ZIMM contact data	 4 	 max. input speed
2 	 Type designation	 5	 Serial number
3 	 Gear ratio	 6	 Serial number
			   as Data Matrix code
For gearboxes without oil holes, the nameplate is located on gearbox side B.
For gearboxes with oil holes, the nameplate is located on the side of the oil holes.
The upper nameplate section with the ZIMM logo always points in the direction of the output bevel gear.
Product description
2
5
3
4
6
6
1
1
2
5
3
4
8Product description
4.3 	 Versions / Variants
Variant
ZK series,
(with output solid shaft)
Fig. 4: ZK series with output solid shaft
	 1 	 Housing	 4 	 Drive shaft
	 2 	 Bearing flange	 5	 Output shaft
	 3 	 Bearing cover
Variant
ZK series,
(with output hollow shaft)
Fig. 5: ZK series with output hollow shaft
	 1 	 Housing	 4 	 Drive shaft
	 2 	 Bearing flange	 5	 Output hollow shaft
	 3 	 Bearing cover
9
5	 Transportation and storage
5.1	 Transportation
WARNING
Falling load!
Falling of the load can lead to serious injuries.
  Ensure that the retaining straps used are securely fastened and cannot slip.
  Do not stand under the suspended load.
  Wear personal protective equipment.
CAUTION
High weight!
Injuries with components from 25 kg.
  Transport heavy ZIMM ZK bevel gearboxes properly (max. 25 kg per person).
CAUTION
Damage to the ZIMM ZK bevel gearbox!
  Check the packaging for damage upon receipt.
  Do not drop the ZIMM ZK bevel gearbox and do not expose it to shocks.
  Use suitable lifting gear if required.
	 Transport fastening
	 For safe suspension, eyebolts can be attached to the mounting holes in the gearbox housing
	 (not included in the scope of supply).
Transportation and storage
1010Transportation and storage
5.2	 Storage
CAUTION
Incorrect storage!
Damage due to corrosion.
  Store only in enclosed and dry rooms.
  Protected against ground moisture.
  Store only briefly in covered outdoor areas.
  Carry out commissioning no later than 1 year after delivery
(the delivery date from ZIMM is decisive).
  For other storage conditions and storage times: consult ZIMM GmbH.
11
6	 Assembly
WARNING